
 
RTFA Response to  
Consultation on when to phase out the sale of new, non-zero 
emission heavy good vehicles 
 

 

Introductory remarks 

 

The Renewable Transport Fuel Association was formed to create a strong voice for the interests of 
renewable and low carbon fuels. The transition to electrification, wherever possible, and at pace, is 
welcome. The RTFA must not be misunderstood as an organisation which seeks to challenge this, 

or slow down its rollout. Our message is that renewable and low carbon fuels can deliver 
greenhouse gas savings today and using today’s infrastructure. If the government is serious 

about tackling climate change it must maximise the contribution renewable and low 
carbon fuels can play during the transition to electrification. 
  
We appreciate that the objective of the announcements on ending the sale of cars, vans, HGVs and 
other vehicles is to signal the need for change loudly and clearly. However good policy-making 
must have an understanding of the technical, logistical, economic and strategic 
requirements involved, otherwise it will fail. 

  
We take comfort from various statements in the Transport Decarbonisation Plan, that government 
recognises the importance of renewable and low carbon fuels, and particularly welcome the 
commitment to “develop a strategy for low carbon fuels, from now until 2050, to set a 
clear signal about the Government’s vision for the sector.” 

 
As an organisation whose raison d'être is environmental, the RTFA wants to ensure that 

electrification happens in the best way possible, in the interests of the planet. It is on this basis 
that we believe that the HGV proposals are deeply flawed and risk being derailed in the future 
unless amended significantly.  
 
We aim to be constructive and set out concerns the Government may not have considered, and 
issues which will need to be resolved if the objective of achieving net zero in road freight is to be 

achieved, and provide helpful recommendations where we can. 

 

The viability and practicality of the proposal 

1. An efficient and economic haulage industry is so critical to the UK economy, it is almost 
unthinkable that the policy will remain intact if it threatens the delivery of food and vital 

services.  Therefore, the proposals must be achievable, and at present market solutions either 
don’t exist yet, or where they do the infrastructure is unlikely to be capable of being ramped 
up in time. The economics of these solutions is also based on hypothetical rather than real 
open costings. The impact on payload and productivity must be taken into account, as this will 
have a great influence on purchase decisions, and can negate the per-km fuel cost saving. 

2. The urgency of addressing climate change has been highlighted by the recent IPPC report.  
The emphasis on zero tailpipe emissions actually risks increasing overall GHG emissions, as ; 
firstly, zero tailpipe emission does not equate to “zero emissions”, as it overlooks upstream 
emissions associated with the production of the electricity or hydrogen, often referred to as 
Well-To-Tank (WTT) emissions; secondly it overlooks Lifecycle GHG emissions associated with 
the production of the vehicles (which are higher for BEVs than ICE vehicles due to embodied 

energy associated with the battery); thirdly it diverts attention from addressing the legacy 
fleet, which is where the most rapid GHG reductions can be achieved; and finally it 

discourages OEMs from improving existing technology, indeed the green paper even suggests 
this may even be desirable1. 

 
1 paras 5.55 & 5.56 of the green paper consultation discuss whether the CO2 limits should be 

tightened, therefore requiring OEMs to innovate improvements in ICE vehicles or whether it is best 
to not put pressure on improving ICE vehicles, leaving OEMS able to focus all their efforts on 
innovation in zero emission vehicles. 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1002367/consultation-on-when-to-phase-out-the-sale-of-new-non-zero-emission-heavy-good-vehicles.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1002367/consultation-on-when-to-phase-out-the-sale-of-new-non-zero-emission-heavy-good-vehicles.pdf


3. The UK purchases some 40-45 thousand trucks per year, making it the 2nd largest market in 
Europe.  There is a risk that some OEMs might not invest in developing right-hand vehicles 
particularly where it comes to niche applications such as cement mixers, tippers, car 
transporters and other vehicles with high auxiliary power demands or duty cycles that might 

be difficult to electrify.  This may result in less choice for UK fleet operators. 

4. Where there is less choice (or there are bottlenecks in the supply chain due for example to 
difficulties in ramping up mining activity for metals such as lithium, nickel or cobalt) vehicle 
owners will hold on to their older ICE vehicles for longer and won’t have the option of 

replacing them with newer, cleaner alternatively-fuelled vehicles (e.g. running on biomethane, 
or hybrids designed specifically for renewable fuels) as OEMs will have had no incentive to 
develop them. 

5. The policy is not evidence-based with regards to both achieving maximum GHG reductions 
from HGVs, or with respect to the infrastructure requirements that are crucial to successful 

implementation.  It may be the case that a hybrid approach with a combination of a battery 
and renewable or low carbon fuel delivers greater overall GHG savings than BEV or HFC HGVs, 
and can be implemented more quickly. 

6. The infrastructure for an electric road system overhead vehicle charging does not exist.  It will 
be expensive to build; require the development of new business models; have novel 
engineering challenges (e.g. dealing with bridges and entry/exit junctions); and will take 
considerable time to implement (particularly given the current timescales with consenting 
processes in the UK). There will be issues with how individual vehicle owners will be charged 
and given it will be a monopoly of supply, a new regulatory regime to ensure fair pricing. 

7. Similar comments apply to battery charging and battery swapping infrastructure, plus   
considerable grid upgrading will be required.  Rechargers of the order of 1MW capacity will be 
required, in order to allow a daytime recharge within an acceptable timeframe. There are 

some 300 truck stops throughout the UK which will all need multiple recharging points for 

both daytime and night-time recharging regimes. The cost of this infrastructure build and the 
resulting recharging cost to the haulier needs open discussion. 

8. It is accepted that due to the increased life cycle GHG emissions associated with production of 
the battery in BEV vehicles, that in the short term GHG emissions will rise before they fall.  

The more quickly this happens the greater that effect.  Given the recent IPPC report this is 
undesirable.  If GHG emissions are not to increase even further as a consequence of this 
policy, then renewable electricity generating capacity will have to increase at least in step with 
the accelerated growth in demand. 

9. The payload penalties associated with these technologies will likely result in more vehicles on 
the roads. There may also be problems with the balance of weight over axles with artics using 
this new technology. 

10. Given the growth in EVs (electricity storage and other battery-operated equipment) globally, 
certain metals needed for battery technology are in short supply and it will take time to 
increase mining capacity.  The demands for batteries for HGVs cannot be considered in 
isolation - there will be additional battery demand from electricity storage, other types of road 
transport, aviation and marine applications.  Trucks will likely use Lithium Iron Phosphate 
(LFP) as they can deliver the amps needed to move heavy loads and have the thermal 
stability required for very high-power recharging.  

11. The Government is trying to incentivise drop in fuels through the development fuel sub target 
within the RTFO.  These development fuels are highly incentivised, as they are thought to be 
strategically important and likely to transition into other applications such as maritime and 
aviation. The proposals will undermine the investment incentive to develop these fuels. 

12. The APC roadmaps, H2 strategy published on 17th August and BEIS’s announcement of the 
‘Red Diesel Replacement competition”, all anticipate that thermal propulsion range extended 

technologies using renewable fuels will be required in heavy duty powertrains for the 
indefinite future. 

 

 

 

 

 



Question 1: Do you agree or disagree that introducing a phase out date for the sale of new non-

zero emission HGVs will help us meet our legally binding net zero target? Please explain your 

answer. 

 

We do not agree that the proposed policy would work to help Government meet its legally-binding 

net zero target.  There are numerous reasons why the policy is likely to not only fail but could 

actually increase overall GHG emissions, set out in the introductory remarks above.  This would be 

disastrous, given the significant proportion of GHG that HGVs account for within road transport.   

 

With respect to the emissions from the production of the energy source used for “zero emissions” 

vehicles, these vary hugely according to the production pathway of the electricity or hydrogen.  

Emissions from the production of hydrogen on some pathways are significantly higher than fossil 

fuel.  The figure below is taken from the Zemo high blend biofuels report2. 

 

 
 

 

 

We have outlined an alternative approach, which we believe stands more chance of being effective 

in achieving the objectives.  See answer to question A2 below.  Our alternative approach would 

allow innovation, and would therefore enable options such as range extended electric HGVs using 

renewable fuels to be pursued in parallel with zero tailpipe options.  There is potential for 

significant innovation in such engines, e.g. with free piston technology .  These options, whilst 

having an ICE could (in combination with the use of renewable fuels) deliver lower GHG emissions 

than zero tailpipe technologies.  Advantages include reducing the payload and purchase cost 

penalty, due to the smaller battery; fewer unproductive miles & hours as instead of having to 

divert to a charging point, stop and re charge, the total daily milage demand can be met through 

the use of the ICE (running on renewable fuel) and the existing refuelling network can be used 

(overcoming the lack of charging points). 

 

 

 

 
2 Market opportunities to decarbonise heavy duty vehicles using high blend renewable 

fuels.  https://www.zemo.org.uk/assets/lowcvpreports/Market_opportunities_decarbonise_HDV_using_HBRF_2021.pdf 



Question 2: Do you agree or disagree with our approach to split the phase out dates for new non-

zero emission HGVs into two weight categories? Please explain your answer. 

 

Disagree.  We appreciate the logic behind categorising different types of HGV, in order to 

accelerate those that are easier to make zero emission tailpipe, and allow more time for those that 

are more challenging.  It is worth noting that some trucks (distribution type trucks, under 12 

tonnes) may even be able to decarbonise more quickly than the timescale suggested (see the 

answer to questions 4 & 7).  There could therefore be merit in three divisions, rather than two. 

 

 

 

Question 3: Do you agree or disagree that 26 tonnes and under, and more than 26 tonnes are the 

right categories? What evidence do you have for or against?  

 

Disagree.  Weight (or weight alone) is not a proxy for the ease of roll out of zero emission tailpipe 

HGVs. 

The characteristics that make transition to zero tailpipe emission difficult are 

• heavier payloads 

• longer mileage 

• high auxiliary power demands 

• niche vehicle types (as they have small markets and OEMs may not prioritise adapting 
their production lines to make these zero tailpipe emission) 

 

It would be better to utilise DfT’s existing truck categorisations, which are already familiar to 

industry, i.e. categories N2 (up to 12 tonne), N3 rigids (12-32te) and N3 artics. Such 

categorisation also maps across well to feasibility timescales, see Qs 4 & 7.  

 

Given our comments in relation to question 3 about the problems with classifying HGVs, we will 

take questions 4, 5 & 6 together with their counterparts for the heavier vehicles (i.e. 7, 8 & 9). 

 

Question 4: Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to end the sale of new non- zero emission 

HGVs, for vehicles weighing from 3.5 up to and including 26 tonnes, by 2035? What evidence do 

you have for or against? 

 

Question 7: Do you agree or disagree with our proposal to end the sale of new non- zero emission 

HGVs, for vehicles weighing more than 26 tonnes, by 2040? What evidence do you have for or 

against? 

 

We understand this question to be about the feasibility of the timescales proposed, and we 

disagree with them.  The challenge is less stark for the N2 category of trucks, but there is no 

evidence to suggest that the infrastructure will be ready in time.  Also, as our response argues – 

there are still good reasons why ICEs should not be ruled out entirely.  

 

If it is to be achievable, as well as OEMs needing to play their part in coming up with the vehicles, 

the Government must be prepared to take a “war time” mentality to ensuring that the necessary 

infrastructure would be delivered in time.  There would need to be cross party support for such an 

approach, as well as societal acceptance.  This timescale is incompatible with retaining the current 

environmental and land-use (planning) consenting regimes, for example and this is something 

which is within Government’s gift to change.  Just to illustrate,  

 

With respect to OEMs responding to the challenge whilst efforts are being made, and new vehicles 

are being announced, there is a world of difference between this and the real-life availability of 

affordable models that fulfil duty cycle expectations.  This point is very well-made in a letter from 



the California’s South Coast Air Management District of 3rd August 2021 to Partners in 

Environmental Justice3. 

 

 

  
 

For some categories of vehicles envisaged to use catenaries, there are additional challenges (see 

answer to Qs 5 & 8 below). 

 

 

Question 5: What do you consider the main challenges and barriers to meeting this target for 

HGVs 26 tonnes and under? 

 

Question 8: What do you consider the main challenges and barriers to meeting this target for 

HGVs weighing more than 26 tonnes? 

 

See comments in the introductory remarks.  

 

For HGVs for which the end of tailpipe solution is likely to be batteries or HFCs, the most 

challenging element is matching recharging and hydrogen refuelling requirements to operational 

requirements. Unlike cars trucks do not have very predictable A to B routes. Most trucks return to 

base but there is likely to be a requirement to upgrade the substation on the base site to allow for 

the large power requirements to recharge a fleet of electric trucks. 

 

With regards to hydrogen the station locations and size will be the limiting factors. COMAH 

regulations4 also restrict the amount of hydrogen that can be stored on a refuelling site. Delivery 

by tanker is both expensive and inefficient as a tanker will only have around 400kg of product on 

board. If it comes through a gas main then the hydrogen will need to be re-purified to meet fuel 

cell 99.999% purity. 

 

 

3 A PDF of this letter and the communication it is responding to, has been forwarded to the RTFA, 

and can be found on https://rtfa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/USA-Natural-Gas-1.pdf  
4 COMAH regs overview https://www.hse.gov.uk/comah/guidance/understanding-comah-new-

entrants.pdf 

 

https://rtfa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/USA-Natural-Gas-1.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/comah/guidance/understanding-comah-new-entrants.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/comah/guidance/understanding-comah-new-entrants.pdf


For HGVs envisaged to run on catenaries the challenge will be finding technological solutions 

that work.  The ZERFT study will inform this, and would ideally have been done prior to this 

consultation.  Instead, the trials will be concluded by 2024-2025, more than three years after 

consulting on banning HGVs with ICEs. 

 

Challenges include setting an appropriate height, given that height of articulated trailers in the UK 

ranges between 4m to almost 5m (whereas in continental Europe the heights is standardised at 

4m); inflexibility with respect to overtaking; the lack of clearance underneath motorway bridges; 

the danger of arcing with some cargoes (eg metal containers / cars); setting up a regulatory 

regime for the monopoly charging network, and the very expensive outlay.  If the overhead 

electrification of rail stopped due to the high cost, for roads the cost is likely to be far higher. 

 

Question 6 & 9: How can these barriers be addressed? 

 

A policy facing such challenges really needs to be developed through detailed dialogue with 

industry and the setting up of industry-led working groups that investigate the most effective and 

economic build out of infrastructure.  

 

The Government cannot just set a prohibitive framework and then expect OEMs and infrastructure 

providers to solve the vast multitude of wider issues associated with the restriction imposed on 

them.  Without industry having confidence in the direction of travel (much of which is contingent 

on Government action, as described above) it simply will not engage.  It is really up to 

Government to demonstrate how this could be achieved, and engage cross-party support.   

 

Developing the associated infrastructure is a key barrier, and the consenting processes involved 

are time consuming.  For example it can take some gas fuelling stations more than 5 years to 

become operational (stages involve negotiating terms with landowners, 9-12 months; ecology 

studies 6+ months; planning permission, 6-12 months; meeting planning conditions, 3- 6 months; 

upgrading power lines, 9 – 15 months, and construction and commissioning, 6-8 months).  Major 

grid upgrades, hydrogen infrastructure and new renewable power generation capacity can take 

more than twice as long. 

 

Question 10: Do you agree or disagree that these phase out dates should be extended to all non-

zero emission HGVs, including those using low carbon fuels, in their respective weight categories? 

Please explain your answer. 

 

The wording of this question is unclear.  We understand it to mean do we agree or disagree with 

including vehicles that use low carbon fuels in the phase out?  The answer to this is an emphatic 

NO. 

 

The RTFA does not agree with the phasing out the sale of HGVs optimised for and running on low 

carbon fuels.  Using renewable or low carbon fuels either in an ICE vehicle or a hybrid is a viable 

and likely to be a superior option to a BEV HGV in GHG terms.  Regarding air quality emissions, 

these have been improved successively over time through EU legislation and improvements can 

continue.  Good policy making should be about setting out the objectives and letting industry 

innovate, not attempting to “pick winners” by specifying particular technologies, while restricting 

others.  The OEMs are the ones with the expertise in this and whose engagement is vital. 

 

Of course, just because a vehicle is capable of being filled with a renewable / low carbon fuel, it 

does not mean that it will be filled with that fuel.  That can be overcome (see answer to A1).  

 

At present a growing proportion of the UK haulage industry is in the process of converting to 

biomethane, which is acknowledged as Transition Technologies in the “Low Emission Freight & 

Logistics Trial (LEFT) Key Findings”.  This proposal undermines that transition, as well as 



undermining the business case for the drop in category of development fuel which the Government 

is heavily incentivising through the RTFO. 

 

 

Question 11: Do you agree or disagree that maximum permissible weights for certain zero 

emission vehicles (mainly HGVs) on both international and domestic journeys should increase by 

up to 2 tonnes (without exceeding 44 tonnes)? Please explain your answer. 

Agree, provided any axle loading issues can be overcome. 

 

Question 12: Do you agree or disagree that weight limits should increase by up to a maximum of 1 

tonne for certain alternatively fuelled HGVs on both international and domestic journeys (without 

exceeding 44 tonnes)? Please explain your answer. 

Agree, provided any axle loading issues can be overcome. 

 

 

Question 13: Do you agree or disagree that weight limit increases should only offset any additional 

weight due to the alternatively fuelled or zero emissions technology? Please explain your answer. 

Agree. 

 

 

A.1 When responding to the consultation, please comment on the analysis of costs and 

benefits, giving supporting evidence wherever possible. 

 

There is no impact assessment accompanying this consultation and we are unsure which analysis 

the consultation is referring to. Not producing a regulatory impact assessment is a major omission.  

Government guidance suggests that “a general threshold for independent scrutiny of Regulatory 

Impact Assessments (RIAs) … [is] where the equivalent annual net direct cost to business 

(EANDCB) is greater than ±£5m. For measures below this threshold, Departments should 

undertake proportionate cost-benefit analysis to inform decision-making, as well as demonstrating 

that the impact of a measure is below the ± £5m EANDCB threshold. "5 

 

That threshold is more than met by the proposals in this consultation. 

 

A.2 Please also suggest any alternative methods for reaching the objective and highlight any 

possible unintended consequences of the policy, and practical enforcement or implementation 

issues. 

 

We believe that having dates where the sale of high GHG fuels is phased out for certain categories 

of vehicle, or a having a timetable over which the carbon intensity of all fuel supplied is reduced is 

a superior approach.  These alternative approaches have the following advantages;  

• they more directly address the challenge of reducing GHG emissions, 

• they work on both new vehicles and the existing fleet, and therefore do not create 
perverse incentives to maintain older vehicles in service, 

• they simultaneously sends a clear message to OEMs and alternative fuel suppliers on the 
direction of travel, 

• they are is more straightforward than the proposals in the Green paper, and therefore 
more likely to get engagement from OEMs, and 

• they provide for an alternative approach for those vehicles for which it does not make 
environmental or economic sense to make zero tailpipe. 

 

 
5 Better Regulation Framework Interim guidance.  March 2020 



Eventually any vehicle that is not already zero tailpipe emission, would need to be either 

alternatively fuelled or taken out of service.  This would mean that; 

• the existing liquid fuelled fleet would need to fuel with HVO or B100, a combination of 
biodiesel and drop in fuel or bioethanol fuels such as ED95, or renewable, development or 
sustainable low carbon fuels, 

• gas fuelled vehicles could only be supplied with biomethane or bioSNG or other renewable 
gas, and  

• plug in hybrid vehicles could only be fuelled with renewable, development or sustainable 
low carbon fuels. 

 
We believe that this could be achieved through extension and expansion of the requirements of 

the RTFO beyond 2030, to include a minimum threshold and more ambitious targets for 

renewable, development and sustainable low carbon liquid fuels.  This coupled with policy 

incentives to transition the HGV fleet to HFCs and BEVs would provide a clear signal to the market 

without the conflict of issues relating to the necessary and substantial infrastructure 

developments, while also allowing the flexibility for hauliers and manufacturers of HGVs to make 

actual GHG reductions in the most effective and efficient way. 

 

This would also allow the necessary changes to infrastructure to be developed without the threat 

of a cliff edge which would penalise the haulage fleet, the UK haulage industry and ultimately UK 

consumers. 

 

We have elaborated on this proposal in our response to the green paper consultation, and would 

be very pleased to work with Government to explore this approach further. 

 


